As of September 30, 2004, our net tangible book value was W38,833 million (US$34 million), or W6,998 per share (or US$1.52 per ADS).
Net tangible book value per ADS represents the amount of our total tangible assets minus total liabilities, divided by the number of ADS
equivalents outstanding. Dilution in the net tangible book value per ADS represents the difference between the amount per ADS paid by
purchasers of ADSs in this offering and the net tangible book value per ADS immediately after the completion of this offering. After giving
effect to the sale of 6,510,000 ADSs in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of US$14.50 per ADS (the mid-point of the price
range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus), and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
expenses payable by us, the net tangible book value at September 30, 2004 would have been W139,842 million (US$121 million), or
approximately US$4.23 per ADS. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of W12,488 per share, or US$2.71 per ADS
to our existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of W47,330 per share, or US$10.27 per ADS, to new investors
purchasing ADSs in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per ADS basis:

Assumed initial public offering price per ADS US$14.50
Net tangible book value per ADS as of September 30, 2004 1.52
Increase in net tangible book value per ADS attributable to the sale
of ADSs in the offering 2.71
Net tangible book value per ADS after giving effect to this offering 4.23
Dilution per ADS to new investors US$10.27

The following table sets forth, as of September 30, 2004, the differences between the existing shareholders and the new investors in respect
of the number of ADSs purchased from us, the total consideration paid and the average price per ADS or ADS equivalent paid by existing
shareholders and by new investors, before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, at
an assumed initial public offering price of US$14.50 per ADS (the mid-point of the price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus),
excluding any ADSs issued in connection with any exercise of the underwriters� over-allotment option.

ADSs or ADS equivalents
purchased Total consideration Average price per

ADS or ADS
Number Percent Amount Percent equivalent

(in thousands) (in thousands)
Existing shareholders 22,196 77.3% US$ 4,259(1) 4.3% US$ 0.19
New investors 6,510 22.7 94,395 95.7 14.50

Total 28,706 100.0% US$98,654 100.0%

Note:

(1) Represents W4,906 million, translated into U.S. dollars at the rate of W1,152.0 to US$1.00, the noon buying rate in effect on September 30,
2004 as quoted by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York.

31

Edgar Filing: GRAVITY Co., Ltd. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND OTHER DATA

The balance sheet data as of December 31, 2002 and 2003, and September 30, 2003 and 2004, and the statement of operations data for the
years ended December 31, 2001, 2002 and 2003 and for the nine months ended September 30, 2003 and 2004, are derived from our audited

[…]

These options are vested in four equal annual installments starting from the second anniversary of the option grant date. For example,

Mr. Richard Hyunkook Kim, our chief executive officer, who received stock options for a total of 12,000 shares of our common stock, will be
able to exercise his options for (i) 3,000 shares from December 24, 2006, (ii) 6,000 shares from December 24, 2007, (iii) 9,000 shares from
December 24, 2008, and (iv) the entire 12,000 shares from December 24, 2009, in each case, until December 24, 2010.

98

Edgar Filing: GRAVITY Co., Ltd. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 122

Table of Contents

PRINCIPAL AND SELLING SHAREHOLDERS

The following table sets forth information known to us with respect to the beneficial ownership, as of September 30, 2004, of our common
shares by our principal and selling shareholders, all of whom reside in Korea. This table assumes no exercise of the underwriters� over-allotment
option.

Common shares Common shares to Common shares
beneficially owned be sold by the beneficially owned
prior to this offering selling shareholders after this offering(1)(2)

Name Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Five percent and greater
shareholders:

Jung Ryool Kim(3)(4)(5)(6) 3,854,094 69.46% 531,754 9.58% 3,322,340 46.30%
Other selling shareholders:

Rhoceo Co., Ltd.(7) 276,800 4.99% 38,190 0.69% 238,610 3.32%
KGIF Limited Partnership(8) 150,000 2.70 20,696 0.37 129,304 1.80
LG CEO Fund(9) 77,000 1.39 10,624 0.19 66,376 0.92
NPC 02-2 KTB Venture Fund(10) 72,728 1.31 10,034 0.18 62,694 0.87
KTB Network Co., Ltd.(11) 72,728 1.31 10,034 0.18 62,694 0.87
IONE Venture Capital Co., Ltd.(12) 56,300 1.01 7,768 0.14 48,532 0.68
Dam Lee 55,000 0.99 7,588 0.14 47,412 0.66
Doo-Young Shin 55,000 0.99 7,588 0.14 47,412 0.66
Yong-Hee Park 54,000 0.97 7,450 0.13 46,550 0.65
03-14 Hanmi Venture Fund(13) 50,000 0.90 6,899 0.12 43,101 0.60
C&L Venture Fund 1(14) 39,000 0.70 5,381 0.10 33,619 0.47
LG Mercury Fund(15) 38,500 0.69 5,312 0.10 33,188 0.46
Hanmi Millennium Fund(16) 33,400 0.60 4,608 0.08 28,792 0.40
Yang-Ran Lee 20,000 0.36 2,759 0.05 17,241 0.24
Ki-Hong Jang 18,000 0.32 2,483 0.04 15,517 0.22
Namjong Ki 17,000 0.31 2,346 0.04 14,654 0.20
Hanmi Venture Fund(17) 16,600 0.30 2,290 0.04 14,310 0.20
Kiyeon Kwon 15,000 0.27 2,070 0.04 12,930 0.18
Duk-Kyoo Choi 13,000 0.23 1,794 0.03 11,206 0.16
Su-Beum Park 12,500 0.23 1,725 0.03 10,775 0.15
JEI-HOSEO INNO-BIZ Fund
NO.1(18) 10,500 0.19 1,449 0.03 9,051 0.13
Yong-Chul Kim 10,500 0.19 1,449 0.03 9,051 0.13
Seoug-Young Lee 5,850 0.11 807 0.01 5,043 0.07
Myeong-Seon Kang 4,000 0.07 552 0.01 3,448 0.05
Ji-Hyeon Yoon 3,500 0.06 483 0.01 3,017 0.04
Ok-Soon Kim 2,700 0.05 373 0.01 2,327 0.03
Won Gyoo Park 2,700 0.05 373 0.00 2,327 0.03
Kyung-Soon Jang 2,000 0.04 276 0.00 1,724 0.02
Joon-Ho Lee 2,000 0.04 276 0.00 1,724 0.02
Kwan-Hoo Ra 2,000 0.04 276 0.00 1,724 0.02
Myeong-Hee Lee 2,000 0.04 276 0.00 1,724 0.02
Jae-Bong Kim 2,000 0.04 276 0.00 1,724 0.02
In-Chul Shin 1,500 0.03 207 0.00 1,293 0.02
Jang-Hee Lee 1,500 0.03 207 0.00 1,293 0.02
Sang-Woo Park 1,500 0.03 207 0.00 1,293 0.02
Young-Bok Park 1,000 0.02 138 0.00 862 0.01
Sang-Pill Kwak 1,000 0.02 138 0.00 862 0.01
Yun-Chang Lee 1,000 0.02 138 0.00 862 0.01
Mi-Kyung Jun 1,000 0.02 138 0.00 862 0.01
Sung-Ju Na 500 0.01 69 0.00 431 0.01

Edgar Filing: GRAVITY Co., Ltd. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 123

Total 5,055,400 91.11% 697,500 12.57% 4,357,900 60.73%

99

Edgar Filing: GRAVITY Co., Ltd. - Form F-1/A

Table of Contents 124

Table of Contents

Notes:

(1) Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance with the rules of the SEC, and includes those securities for which voting or investment
power with respect to the securities is held.

(2) Assuming no exercise of the over-allotment option of the Underwriters and the employee stock options.

(3) Mr. Jung Ryool Kim is the founder of GRAVITY and has served as our director since our inception. Mr. Kim�s address is Sunkyung
Apt. 3-1006, Daechi-dong, Gangnam-gu, Seoul, Korea.

(4) Includes holdings by immediate family members of Mr. Jung Ryool Kim, including 282,350 common shares (5.1%) held by Ji Young Kim